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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES – SPRING STREET 
 

 
MARIA CORONA, individually, and on behalf 
of others similarly situated, and as an aggrieved 
employee and Private Attorney General, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 vs. 

TRISH MCEVOY LTD., an unknown business 

entity; and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,  
 

 Defendant. 

 Case No.: 22STCV21904 
 

Assigned for All Purposes to: Hon. Timonthy 
Patrick Dillon, Dept. 15 
 
 
 
 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO JOINT 
STIPULATION OF CLASS ACTION AND 
PAGA SETTLEMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Complaint Filed: July 6, 2022 
Trial Date:           None Set 
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO JOINT STIPULATION OF CLASS ACTION AND PAGA 

SETTLEMENT 

This First Amendment to the Joint Stipulation of Class Action and PAGA Settlement is 

entered into by and between Plaintiff Maria Coronoa, individually and on behalf of the Settlement 

Class (“Plaintiff”) and Defendant Trish McEvoy LTD. (“Defendants”)(collectively “the Parties”) 

RECITALS 

1. WHEREAS, Plaintiff and Defendant entered into a Joint Stipulation of Class 

Action and PAGA Settlement (the "Settlement Agreement") on or about September 5, 2025.   

2. WHEREAS, in response to concerns raised by the Court the Parties have agreed 

to revise the definition of the “Released Class Claims” to remove reference to claims arising under 

the Private Attorneys General Act.  

3. WHEREAS, in response to concerns raised by the Court the Parties have agreed 

to reduce the requested attorneys fees from the settlement from 35% of the Gross Settlement 

Amount to one-third (33.33%) of the Gross Settlement Amount, subject to final approval by the 

Court.  

4. WHEREAS, in response to concerns raised by the Court the Partis wish to correct 

an error in the Settlement that references a “Second Amended” rather than “First Amended 

Complaint.” 

5. WHEREAS, Paragraph 80 of the Settlement Agreement provides that the "Subject 

to the Court’s Approval, this Settlement Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written 

instrument signed by counsel for all Parties or their successors in interest.”  

6. WHEREAS, Counsel whose signatures appear below represent and warrant that 

they are authorized by the Parties whom they represent to negotiate and enter into this Amendment 

to the Stipulation as set forth in 80 of the Stipulation. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree to amend and modify the Stipulation as 

follows: 
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1.  Paragraph 32 of the Joint Stipulation of Class Action and PAGA Settlement shall be 

revised to read as follows:  

“Released Class Claims” means all claims, damages, debts, obligations, penalties, rights, 

demands, liabilities and causes of action of any kind, arising under state, federal or local 

law, whether statutory, common law, or administrative law, at any time during the Class 

Period, that are alleged, or reasonably could have been alleged based on the same or similar 

facts and claims asserted in the Operative Complaint in this Action including the following 

claims:  

a. (1) Violation of California Labor Code §§ 510 and 1198 (Unpaid Overtime); (2) 

Violation of California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512(a) (Unpaid Meal Period 

Premiums), including any claims regarding failure to pay premium pay and/or to pay 

premium pay at the correct rate of pay; (3) Violation of California Labor Code § 226.7 

(Unpaid Rest Period Premiums), including any claims regarding failure to pay 

premium pay and/or to pay premium pay at the correct rate of pay; (4) Violation of 

California Labor Code §§ 1194, 1197 and 1197.1 (Unpaid Minimum Wages); (5) 

Violation of California Labor Code §§ 201, 202 and 203 (Final Wages Not Timely 

Paid); (6) Violation of California Labor Code § 204 (Wages Not Timely Paid During 

Employment); (7) Violation of California Labor Code § 226(a) (Non-Compliant Wage 

Statements), including any alleged failure to provide complete and/or accurate wage 

statements; (8) Violation of California Labor Code § 1174(d) (Failure to Keep 

Requisite Payroll Records); (9) Violation of California Labor Code §§ 2800 and 2802 

(Unreimbursed Business Expenses); and (10) Violation of California Business and 

Professions Code § 17200, et seq., including all claims for injunctive relief, 

declaratory relief, restitution, unfair business practices alleged or which could have 

been alleged in connection with any other claims. All federal claims shall likewise be 

released, and shall be barred by the settlement by virtue of res judicata, in accordance 

with Rangel v. PLS Check Cashers of Cal., Inc. 889 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2018). 
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2. Paragraph 6, 46, and 50, of the Settlement Agreement shall be amended to reflect that Class 

Counsel will seek attorneys fees in an amount not to exceed one-third (33.33%) of the 

Gross Settlement Amount—i.e. One Hundred and Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 

and Eighty Dollars ($199,980.00). 

3. Paragraph 21 and 33 of the Settlement Agreement to reference the “First Amended 

Complaint” as opposed to the “Second Amended Complaint.” 

 

      PROTECTION LAW GROUP, LLP   

 

 

 

DATED: _______________      _______________________________________ 

            Amir Nayebdadash 

            Shadi Sahebghalam 

            Attorneys for Plaintiff 

            MARIA CORONA 

 

 

      LAWYERS for JUSTICE, PC   

 

 

DATED: _______________      _______________________________________ 

            Arby Aiwazian  

            Joanna Ghosh 

            Vartan Madoyan  

            Attorneys for Plaintiff 

            MARIA CORONA 
 

 
O’HAGAN MEYER, LLP 

 

 

 

DATED: _______________        _______________________________________ 

              Katherine C. Den Bleyker 

              Tatyana Esmailian 

        Attorneys for Defendant 

              TRISH MCEVOY, LTD. 

12/12/2025 s/Amir Nayebdadash

12/12/2025 s/Vartan Madoyan

12/12/2025 s/Katherine C. Den Bleyker


